

#22-0411

**TO**: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

**FROM**: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager

**DATE**: June 7, 2022

TITLE: Motion Approving Consent of Assignment of Agreement from Lanzo

Trenchless Technologies, Inc.-South to Lanzo Construction Co., Florida -

(Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

# Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve consent of assignment of Agreement, in substantially the form attached, for Wastewater Convenance System Long-term Rehabilitation Program from Lanzo Trenchless Technologies, Inc.-South to Lanzo Construction Co., Florida.

# **Background**

On January 18, 2017, the City awarded Contract No. 466-11799 (two years with three one-year renewals) to Lanzo Trenchless Technologies, Inc.-South for Wastewater Convenance System Long-term Rehabilitation Program (CAM 17-0054). The Contract was extended administratively for 270 days to October 14, 2022 (Exhibit 4).

On January 1, 2021, The Board of Directors of Lanzo Companies, Inc., approved the transfer of the net assets of both Lanzo Trenchless Technologies Inc North and Lanzo Trenchless Technologies Inc South to Lanzo Construction Co Florida.

#### **Resource Impact**

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

## **Strategic Connections**

This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Infrastructure and Resilience initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

- Infrastructure Focus Area
- Goal 1: Build a sustainable and resilient community.
- Objective: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, stormwater, road and bridge infrastructure

06/07/2022 CAM #22-0411 This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- The Sanitary Sewer, Water & Stormwater Element
- Goal 2. Develop and maintain an adequate wastewater collection and treatment system, which meets existing and projected needs of the City and adjacent users in the Central Wastewater Region.

## **Attachments**

Exhibit 1 - Assignment of Contract

Exhibit 2 - Lanzo's Resolution Approving Name Change

Exhibit 3 - Executed Agreement, Contract 466-11799

Exhibit 4 - Renewals, Contract 466-11799

Prepared by: Steve Hillberg, Senior Project Manager, Public Works

Friseta Davis, Sr. Admin Assistant, Finance

Department Director: Alan Dodd, P.E., Public Works

Susan Grant, Finance